Platinum Construction Co. Ltd.
94 Dunn’s Hill Road

N\
D WV ILIJLIR PO Box 16008, Station Foxtrap

Conception Bay South, Newfoundland
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Phone: (709) 834 —5116 Fax (709) 834-6216

May 23, 2018
Minister of Environment and Climate Change

PO Box 8700 St. John’s
NL A1B 4J6

Attention: Director of Environmental Assessment
Re: Environmental Assessment 75 Incinerator Road Quarry, File Ref No. 200.20.2566,

File No: 71111995/135146

Please see our Environmental Assessment for the proposed rock quarry located at the junction of the Foxtrap
Access Road, Incinerator Road and Trans-Canada Highway. If you have any questions, please contact the
undersigned at your earliest convenience.

Thank You,

M 2 2

Jon Cutler, E.I.T.
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1.0 Proponent

1.1 Name of Corporate Body
Platinum Construction Company Limited

1.2 Address

P.O. Box 16008 Station Foxtrap,
94 Dunn’s Hill Road,

Conception Bay South, NL, A1X2E2

1.3 Chief Executive Officer
Anthony Gosse — President

P.O. Box 16008 Station Foxtrap,

94 Dunn’s Hill Road

Conception Bay South, NL, A1X2E2
(709)834-5116; tony@gossegroup.com

1.4 Principal Contact for Purposes of Environmental Assessment

Jon Cutler — Project Engineer

PO Box 16008 Station Foxtrap

94 Dunn’s Hill Road

Conception Bay South, NL, A1X 2E2
(709)834-5116; jonathan@gossegroup.com

2.0 The Undertaking

2.1 Name of the Undertaking
The name of the Undertaking is Platinum Construction’s Quarry 75 Incinerator Rd.

2.2 Purpose for the Undertaking

Platinum Construction is seeking a new rock quarry located near the Foxtrap Road — Trans
Canada Highway (TCH) Junction near Conception Bay South, NL. The purpose of this undertaking
is to manufacture granular construction materials such as Class A, Class B, granular pipe bedding
and structural rockfill for use in various government and municipal construction projects
throughout the Avalon. Platinum Construction currently operates a rock quarry in the town of
Conception Bay South and the useful lifecycle of this location is nearing completion, warranting
the need for a new location.



3.0 Description of the Undertaking

3.1 Geographical Location

The proposed undertaking is located within the City of St. John’s municipal boundaries near the
southwest extremities. Furthermore, the site is located at the junction of the TCH and Foxtrap Access
Road and is enclosed on all sides by existing roadways as seen below in figure 1.

Figure 1: Google Earth Image

The proposed site is enclosed to the north and east by Foxtrap Access Road, to the south by the Trans-
Canada Highway and to the west Incinerator Rd. The proposed undertaking is offset approximately 60
meters from the highway and Foxtrap Access Rd outside the undertakings boundaries and an additional
30 meters within the boundaries. This maintains between a 90 and 100-meter vegetation buffer from
the TCH and Foxtrap Access roads as seen in figure 2.
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Figure 2: Drawing 4 Vegetation Buffer

relative to the existing infrastructure and communities.

The undertaking is proposed to be accessed from Incinerator Road to near the north-west corner
boundary, the location shown in figure 2 is approximate. The below figure 3 shows the site location

Figure 3: Relative Location



3.2 Physical Features

The proposed undertaking will encompass an area of 25.3 hectares and will be developed and reclaimed
in areas approximately 3-5 hectares. The land being applied for is located on a high ridge of bedrock
with minimal soil and root mat overlying the bedrock, and bedrock is visible in many areas throughout
the site. Within the boundaries of the proposed undertaking the land is relatively flat and slopes
gradually towards the east. Near the western boundary line, the existing high ridge of bedrock drops off
towards the west creating a steep hill. This hill and high ridge will remain in place and be utilized to
eliminate the sight lines from the Trans-Canada Highway. There are no existing waterbodies, rivers or
drainage channels within the undertakings boundaries. There is an existing wetland/ small stream
headwater west of the proposed undertaking which will be required to be crossed to access the site.
Appropriate sized culverts will be installed to maintain the waterflow through the access road. The
vegetation present on site consists mostly of a heavy to medium density boreal coniferous forest
containing mainly spruce trees. The wildlife expected to be present in the area would consist of small to
medium sized animals that are native to the area. Physical features that will be present on the
undertaking will include portable weigh scales and a temporary office trailer to act as a scale house. An
access road will have to be constructed to access the site from Incinerator Rd. to the north-west corner
of the undertaking to Incinerator Road.

3.3 Construction

Construction for this operation would include the construction on a new access road from Incinerator
Road to the northwestern corner of the proposed undertaking. Construction would be commencing in
mid 2018 depending on approvals and permits.

Potential sources of pollutants that would be present during the construction period would include oil,
fuel, or other fluid spills form heavy equipment, as well as the airborne emissions form the equipment.
Siltation of the existing waterway during the stream crossing is also considered as a potential pollutant
source. The construction of the access road should not create any solid waste or construction debris as it
will only employ the use of a clean fill material to access site.

To reduce the effects of potential sources of pollutants, standard procedures and practices shall be
utilized. To reduce the impacts on the environment from a potential fuel/oil spill during the construction
phase, Platinum will implement the following measures and practices; all employees operating
equipment will complete a daily inspection prior to using the equipment. The daily inspections will check
fluid levels, condition of the lines and any other operational features to ensure the equipment is in
working order. While inspections are made prior to equipment being used each day, if a spill occurred,
spill control kits will be on site at all times for immediate use. Furthermore, Platinum Construction
implements an hourly inspection system as a standard practice. Once the equipment reaches the
specified number of hours the machine is serviced and thoroughly inspected for leaks, part wear and
tear including assessment of fluid lines prior to being released for work again.

Airborne emissions occur during heavy equipment operation coming from the exhaust systems of
various types of machinery. Airborne emissions are dealt within strict accordance to Heavy-duty Vehicle
and Engine Greenhouse Gas Emissions Regulations. These regulations are implemented prior to a given
manufacturer being able to sell their product in Canada. Platinum’s standard inspections of the heavy-



duty vehicles check the operation of these features and ensure they are still in working order. These
inspections are performed on a 750-hour basis.

Siltation of the waterway during the installation of the culverts and access road will follow proper
procedures and recommendations as per DFO fact sheets such as working in the dry and the use of silt
fence to mitigate the siltation of water. The silt fence will be installed around the toe of the roadway on
both sides for 30 meters either side of the river. This ensures that the silt from the newly placed fill will
be trapped within the silt fence. This silt fence will remain in place for at least 2 weeks after construction
to ensure siltation won’t occur after a significant rainfall event. To install the culverts cofferdams will be
utilized to isolate a work area and pumping will be implemented to create a dry work zone. The coffer
dams will be installed as per DFO fact sheets and the discharge location for the pump will ensure that all

pumped water will have to travel through sufficient vegetation prior to being discharged back into the
waterway.

The solid waste created by the workers during this period will be disposed of utilizing a dumpster for
garbage and porta-potties for washroom facilities.

The only known resource at the site of the proposed undertaking is the rock that will be quarried to
manufacture construction aggregates. In this area we have vast amounts of unoccupied land for future
quarries. Due to this reason we do not believe any resource conflicts would occur.

3.4 Operation

The proposed undertaking is to operate a quarry for the purpose of manufacturing construction
materials. This operation will include stripping and stockpiling of any topsoil and root mat for reuse in
the reclamation process, drilling and blasting of the bedrock. Once drilled and blasted, the rock will be
crushed into various types of aggregates and stockpiled. The operation would be phased and developed
in areas of 3 to 5 hectares in size, figure 4 shows the areas and the approximate order in which they will

be developed.
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The reclamation process for area one will commence when quarrying operations in that area are
complete and have moved to area 2. This process will be repeated until all areas have quarried and
reclaimed. Each area of 3 to 5 hectares will take 3-5 years to fully develop and reclaim depending on
demand for materials produced.

The potential sources of pollutants for this undertaking in fuel, oil or liquid spills from machinery,
siltation of groundwater, and airborne emissions from the machinery. To reduce the effects potential
sources of pollutants standard procedures and practices shall be utilized.

To reduce the impacts on the environment from a potential fuel/oil spill during the operation Platinum
will implement the following; employees operating equipment must complete a daily inspection prior to
using the equipment. The daily inspection checks fluid levels, condition of the lines, if any leaks are
present as well as other operational features to ensure it is in working order. Although checks are made
prior to using the equipment spills can still occur and due to this every jobsite has spill control kits either
in a forepersons vehicle or in the equipment being used. Furthermore, Platinum Construction
implements an hourly inspection system. Once the equipment reaches the specified number of hours
the machine is serviced and thoroughly inspected for leaks, and part wear and tear including fluid lines
prior to being released for work again.

Another potential source of pollution would be siltation of the groundwater and discharging it into a
waterway without proper siltation control measures in place. This can occur through the clearing and
grubbing operation as well as rain/ground water migrating through the work zone. Siltation of the
waterway during the lifecycle of the quarry will be mitigated by using a drainage ditch along the
northern and western boundaries to collect the rain/groundwater. The drainage ditch will have silt fence
or hay bails installed to reduce siltation, prior to the end of the ditch three consecutive check dams will
be installed before the discharge location. The ditch will terminate at a location with sufficient
vegetation for the water to travel through prior to being released into a waterway. The siltation created
through the clearing and grubbing activities will be mitigated by installing silt fence around the
perimeter of the grubbing and the ground shall be graded as to direct the flow of water to the drainage
ditches.

Airborne emissions occur during heavy equipment operation coming from the exhaust systems of
various types of machinery. Airborne emissions are dealt with in strict accordance to Heavy-duty Vehicle
and Engine Greenhouse Gas Emissions Regulations. These regulations are implemented prior to a given
manufacturer being able to sell their product in Canada. Platinum’s inspections of the heavy-duty
vehicles check the operation of these features and ensure they are still in working order. Theses
inspections are performed on a 750-hour basis.

We do not foresee any resource conflicts due to the availability of other rock sources in the area.



3.5 Occupations

The proposed undertaking will employ various occupations during its lifecycle. During the construction
phase of the undertaking the operations will employ approximately 10 persons which include 3 truck
drivers (NOC: 7511), 2 equipment operators (NOC: 7521), 2 labourers (NOC: 7611), 2 flags persons (NOC:
7611), and 1 construction manager (NOC: 0711). The approximate duration to construct the access to
site would take approximately 4 weeks to complete. All work for this portion of the project with be
direct hires. Platinum Construction is committed to employment equity and has multiple women
currently working with us in the construction industry. Although we currently do not have any persons
employed with disabilities we have employed persons with disabilities in the past. Platinum
Construction also has a varied age demographic employed during the construction season. The ages of
persons whom are employed with Platinum during the past construction season varies from 18 to 70+.

During the operation of the proposed undertaking it will employ on average 7-9 personnel. The work
crew will be made up of equipment operators (NOC: 7521), labourers (NOC: 7611), drillers and blasters
(NOC: 7372), mechanics (NOC: 7312), and construction managers (NOC: 0711). The duration of
operations is dependent on the demand for materials produced but should last between 25 to 30 years.
All work for the operations will be direct hire except for the driller and blasting which will be completed
by a subcontractor.

3.6 Project Related Documents

Other project related documents that have been submitted are a rezoning application to the City of St.
John’s, a Preliminary Application to Develop Crown Lands, and an application for a quarry permit which
can be found in the following pages. We also have an approval from Inland Fish and Wildlife and
Tourism for the development.
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; Platinum Construction Ca, Ltd,
oy

PLATINUM

a4 Duni's Hill Rosd

P.0. Box 16008, Station Poxtrap
Conception Bay South, Rewfoundiand
A1%FE2

Phone: (700} 834 = 5118  Fax [109] B54-6216

Platinum Construction Company Limited is applylng to the City of 5. John’s for the rezoning of a parcel of land neer the
southwestern city limits. The parcel of land is located approximately 200 meters from the TCH-Foxtrap Access road
gwerpass, and is enclosed by the TCH to the south, Foxtrap Access road to the north and east, and Incinerator Roed to
the west. The parcel 1D for this plot of land is The attached Image shows a rough site area and attached drawing ene
<hews the coordinates of site boundaries, The land is currently zoned as a Rural and Platinum Construction Company
Limited is applying to have the land rezoned to a Mineral Workings area.

Platinum Construction intends to use this site for quarry operations end to be the location of an office building with an
attached parage. The site operation will be an ongoing process for muitiple years.

Irs the first year or two of the operation only quarrying will be taking place. This quarrying will be completed in area A
until the rock source is depleted, the outline of this area is shown an the attached drawing twa. Onoe the quarrying
operations have been completed in area A It will then be mowved to area B, Within the footprint of area A Platinum
Construction will designate a location for the office, garage, parking areas, equipment storage areas and laydown areas,
# rough building layout plan 1s shown on attached drawing number three.

Once quarrying of Area B has started, the office, garage, parking area and equipment storage areas will then be
constructed within the footprint of area A, The office and garage building will be construched to meet all applicable
codes and standards indluding the use of a drilled well and septic system to service the building. All other areas
previously disturbed by the quarry operations in area A will be reclaimed to the condition prior te disturbance.

Eollowing construction of the office and garage building quarrying operations will continue in area 8 until the rock
source has been depleted. Once depleted the quarrying operations will move to area Cand Area B will be reclaimad to
the condition prior to disturbance. This process will remain ongeing until all areas have been quarried and reclaimed, &
general layout off the areas to be quarried within the site boundaries can be seen on attached drawing three, The
reclaiming process will Include the placement of any topsoil/erganic materal previously stripped and stockplied from
the area to facllitate quarrying cperations as well as a tree/shrub planting program allowing the site to regrow to the
same condition prior to disturbance,
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From: Ken O'Brien [mailto: kobrien@stjohns.ca]

Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 4:18 PM

To: jconstantine@platinum construction. net

Cc: Lindsay Lyghtle; Govern PDE Multi Media Mail; Gerard Doran; Andrea Roberts
Subject: 75 Incinerator Road rezoning for a quarry next to the TCH - File no. REZ1700007

Mr. Constantine: This amendment to rezone land from the Rural Zone to the Mineral Workings Zone was adopted by Council,
registered by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Environment, and will come into legal effect on Friday, Aug. 18, when it will

be published in the NL Gazetfe. We will advertise the amendment in the "City Minute” newspaper ad and on our website.

After that date, you will be free to continue your application process with the City, to seek development approval for the
quarry. We will also advise Crown Lands of this.

Regards,

kien O'Brien

Ken O'Brien, MCIP |  (ChiefMunicipal Planner

Cigraf 5t fohns - Flanning, Ensineering and Regwlarory Services

FPhone FOF-576-6121 Fav F9-576-2340 Email bobrieni@sfohns,

Jobn N Murphy Beildine (Cig- Hall Anpex), 4ch Soor - Maily PO Box 208, 55 Johns NI, Canais ANC FM2

*MTIP - Member af the Canadian Insomwe of Flanpners

ST. JOHN'S

Thiz =mail communication {and any attached dooements)) is intendad only for the individusl or entity to which it iz addressad and may contsin information that iz confidentisl, privilesed
of exampt fTom dizclosue undar applicable law. Any use of this information by anyons other than the intended recipient iz prohibited. If vou have received this email in emor, 2oy for
the inconvenisncs; pleass notify the sondar and dalete all copies {alactronic of otherwiza) immeadiataly.




DECISION/DIRECTION NOTE

Title: To rezone lands from the Rural (R) Zone to the Mineral Workings
(MW) Zone and approval of a Crown Land Grant Application;
File No. REZ1700007
75 Incinerator Road; Property ID # 33247

Date Prepared: May 12, 2017

Report To: Chair and Members, Planning & Development Committee

Councillor & Role: Councillor Art Puddister, Chair, Planning and Development
Committee

Ward: 5

Decision/Direction Required:

To rezone lands at 75 Incinerator Road from the Rural (R) Zone to the Mineral Workings (MW)
Zone to enable the development of a rock quarry to facilitate the making of roadway fill,
structural fill, Class “A” and Class “B” gravels.

To approve the Crown Land Grant Application for 75 Incinerator Road.

Discussion — Background and Current Status:

The City received an application to enable the development of a rock quarry off of the Foxtrap
Access Road on lands known as 75 Incinerator Road. These lands are visible from the Trans-
Canada Highway. The quarry operation will include the drilling, blasting and crushing of rock. A
minimum buffer radius of 1000-metre will be maintained between the quarry and any area which
is zoned for Residential or Apartment Use. There is a residence on the other side of the TCH,
within the 1000 metres buffer, however, it is located in the Forestry (F) Zone where Mineral
Workings are as a Discretionary Use. A Municipal Plan amendment is not required.

The City also received an application to approve a Crown Land Grant Application in respect to
75 Incinerator Road.

The property is located in Planning Area 15, in the Rural District and in the Rural (R) Zone. The
lands are designated as Rural on the St. John's Urban Region Regional Plan. The property is
bounded by the TCH, the Foxtrap Access Road and Incinerator Road. Across Incinerator Road is
an existing quarry, zoned Mineral Workings (MW). The remaining lands surrounding the site are
zoned Rural (R), Forestry (F) and Industrial General (IG).

The applicant has applied for an access from the Foxtrap Access Road. If this access is
unsuitable, the applicant has indicated a second access option from Incinerator Road. Both



accesses provide for a connection to the TCH for trucking of the quarry materials. The
Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Transportation and Works has been notified of the
application and the client has been advised of their responsibilities to close the highway during
blasting operations.

The proposed quarry use is generally in keeping with the uses in the area. As per Section 7.11 of
the St. John’s Development Regulations, a 30 metre wide landscaped buffer shall be maintained
between any public street and a Mineral Working. The landscaped buffer is intended to minimize
the visual effects of the quarry. Even with the buffer, the proposed quarry will be visible from
the Trans-Canada Highway and from the Foxtrap Access Road.

The Municipal Plan identifies Natural Resources Areas such as mineral working to be managed
to minimize the impacts on the natural environment and to preserve the scenic quality of the rural
landscape. At the development permit state, the applicant shall submit information needed to
satisfy the requirements of Section 7.11 (Mineral Working) as outlined in Section 5.3.4 of the St.
John’s Development Regulations. In light of the above, it is recommended that the proposed
rezoning from the Rural (R) Zone to the Mineral Workings (MW) Zone be considered subject to
conditions.

Key Considerations/Implications:

1. Budget/Financial Implications: Not Applicable.

2. Partners or Other Stakeholders:
Applicant, neighbourhood citizens and associations, the City and provincial departments.

3. Alignment with Strategic Directions/Adopted Plans:
City’s Strategic Plan 2015-18: A City for All Seasons — Support year-round tourism and
industry activities.

4. Legal or Policy Implications:
The rezoning will be conditional upon approval of a Crown Land Application.
Development Approval will be conditional upon receiving a mineral workings permit
from the Department of Natural Resources.

5. Engagement and Communications Considerations:
Recommended to be advertised with a Public Notice distributed to all properties within a
1000 metres radius of the property.

6. Human Resource Implications: Not Applicable.

7. Procurement Implications: Not Applicable.

8. Information Technology Implications: Not Applicable.



9. Other Implications: Not Applicable.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the request to rezone 75 Incinerator Road from the Rural (R) Zone to the
Mineral Workings (MW) Zone, as submitted, be considered. Staff recommend Public
Advertisement and Public Notices to be sent to all properties within a 1000 metres radius of the
property. Public comments will then be forwarded to Council for their consideration.

It is recommended that the request for the Crown Land Grant for 75 Incinerator Road be
approved.

Development Approval will be conditional upon receiving a mineral workings permit from the
Department of Natural Resources, and compliance with all requirements of the City of St. John’s.

Prepared by/Signature:
Arthur MacDonald, MCIP — Planner, Urban Design and Heritage

Signature:

Approved by/Date/Signature:
Ken O’Brien, MCIP — Chief Municipal Planner

Signature:

AMD/dIm
Attachments:

Maps

Applicant’s Site Map

Documentl



Subject Property

50 Bennett Avenue — Zoning Map



All Coordinates in Nad83 zone 22
Foxtrap Access Road

N:5257246.18 N: 5257216.00

E: 351589.13 E£:351800-60
7

N:5257121.55
1 351544.26

0e 7265.00
E: 352000.00

N: 5257236.9
£:352247.97 R 525m.

roposed Access R%gsdzs;

All Dimensions in Meters
Proposed Quarry Location
Area = 25.3 ha

Nk 525715761

E:351813.79
xisting Stream

N: 5256976.00
 E:352547.00

N:5256947.13
E:352494.40

N: 5256807.80
/E: 351803.37

N:5256812.17
E:352470.21 ~—__ CH On Ramp
W, 5256758.00
¢ 352496.00

Proposed Access

Note: Only use Access Road 2 if
CH Access Road 1 does not meet
requirements

——Westbound T

Proposed.AccessHY'

Platinum Construction Company Ltd.
Proposed Quarry Area
25.3 ha

Road Access — Foxtrap Access Road or alternatively Incinerator Road



1000m Buffer

Drowing 3 Vegetation
Buffer
Foxtrap Access Road
To T.CH—

xisting Quarried
ockface

roperty Boundary Being Applied For

30 meter Vegetation Buffer to
be maintained within Property
Boundaries

~—~Fxisting Stream .

CH On Ramp

Proposed Access
Road #2

ncinerator Road

——Westhound TCH

30 metre wide landscaped buffer sketch



QUARRY PERMIT APPLICATION

Mdrm'.ﬁj ﬁﬂf M e E;ﬂi?‘&'-’ ML Postal Cade: M =

Herehy apply For a quarmy permit for ) hectares to expire Decomber 317, o200/ 7 under the terms and
comditions of the Quorey Moterials Acr, 1728, SWL 1998,

QUARRY HISTORY:
Hawe yon hael pemits for L site previcusly? ] YES M
If ¥es, please ist tha parmit or file nembers assoclated with that site:

Are vl applying far 8 permit to the came area you beld under permit last pear? O] YES [ KO
¥ yas, please complete OMLY the folloeing secbion,

¥ PERMIT RE-A M I

File Mumiber: Fresiaus Parmit Mumbser:

| ceertily thit there &’ ne changes or modSfimdions to the size, boundaries or kecation of the existing guarry permit ares o
ta thie meshad of remeval o protessing planned o4 the location.

HNOTE: If there are any changes to the size of the quarry, the metlkad of remowval or procossing.
@ new application MUST be cormpleted far the site.

Oafe: Mame:
Signature:
Position:

INFOR T
Complete Hhis section (f the guarry materimd is required far o speciic controct.

Agency Awarding Contrac

Agdrags: Phgne WNa.:

Contract Mo, Tender Clesing Date:
Anlicipated Starting Date: Antlcipated Completian Date:
Class i Class B

Asphalt apgrapste: Oiher |pleass specify):

Have you been awarded the contract? [ YES [ M

LAND CHANERSHIP:

Dwnership of the land, best of your knowledge: BECR0WN  [IPRIVATE
If privete, compiere the fallowing ond ottach o letter from the owaer authorizing pou tz accuey the progerty
Jor the purpase of removing quarry materis); confirmatian af the fite ond ewrership must be inclrded,

Mamse of properiy owner:

Adidre=s of propesty owner:

Form af Titls:
Crown Grang: Dite Eavind: Wit urrie: Falio:
Crown Laasd: Dt Besuind: Mumibar:

Crther (sp=cilyl:




QUARRY INFORMATION:

For the purpose af removing: The quasry oparation will invole:
O sand Kl drilling amd Hastng
O Gravel ] Hipping

,E Fiock Bl crushing
Betarr ot Fnaierial ]  Screening
[0 Horticubtisre peat [0 washing
[ stackpiled material [  Useaf settling pands
[0  Other [nleas= spacifyl O  Fit rum remoal
O Asphalt baich plant
WOTE: I:| Cancrete bateh plant
Topsol remavsl is NOT permibted Ceher |please specify)

Locatian of end use material:

Proposad end use of material: R—‘nc!'m-y FH fa‘m‘:é-r-’h-"’- El"- Class N Cless B
Mﬂw
SITE PREPARATION:

AL the time of spolication, the sibe being 2ppled Far must be deady marked on the provnd with 3 comgaany sign and
flagging to mark the cormers and to outling tha area.

I the site visible from nearby highways or main roads? l’ ¥ES [ WO
I= there u:ilsung aoess fo the quarny sike |e.8., road, trafl)y [ ¥ES ﬂ ND
ERE L RO coved aver the a Nﬂtlt'ml-lrl' l’!!‘i., |I!I"E![ sE£7

Mz
+  lsthe site being 2pplicd for an ealsting quamy? O ¥ES B N0
If yes, what are the dimensions of the quarry?  Width: _ Length: Average Face heights:

®  Ase there ary struclures (e.g., bouse; fence, pole line| within the bowndaries of the guarry site? [J ¥ES ﬁ HO
If yes, describe the structures & ghee distances from the sita;

®  Arg therg any Drooks, rivers, ponds or streant within the boundaries of the quarry sive? [ YE5 B M
I yas, spetify type of waler body:

#  Are there any brooks, rivers, pends o sbreans within 200 metres of the boundaries of the quarry site? [0 vEs [ Mo

If yos, spetify type of water body and gree distancos from the site: it
M&J‘y

# iz there any land being used within 2 300 metrg radius of the boyndaries of the g stad fif YES O MO
I yes, describe the land and give distances to the site: ; i

Describe the location af the propesed quanny with reference to the UTSA grid (MA0 1927) o 8 1:50,000 topagraphic map.
Description must inclide HTS map sheet, UTH tone and the co-ordinates.  List co-ardinates of each comer In the spaces
provided below. Additionsl coordinates may be listed en an additional sheet and attached 5o this zpolication.

H'ISIHHIEHl B mumr ummu—z e O O Hazz
1. -k‘ miE mh
L Ak mhi
3. mE mN ?. e ml
4, mk mi & mE mil

Desiribe the lomation of the propsssd quarrpu*lt refeggnce ta niearby pramisenl maarks {rowd jng
ete | 1o nearest tent of g kik i O =Ll
: ol ] - 3

sections, bridges.

o] v



SKETCH OF QUARRY SITE

Iri thie soace below, drave @ sketch showing the following:

»  the boundaries and distanos between corners of the site being appied far,

o outBne of exlsting quarry |if one exdsts),

= distances of all features within the guanry site,

= gl featumas within a 300 metre radius of the beundaries of the guarry site, incduding all features listed in the
“Land Usa Infarmation” section of this appication,

the propased access bo the site and the distanoe the guasry site is 2ot Back from the Bghvways o main roads,
= the location of where the UTRW co-ordinates were taken

W"fy
e

Skefch mop may be o dereded’ survey of the aree of tre permin; locorion of the pereit an o deloded oedos b or forest sswentary
ming; o detailsd peériaf phofogroah ar o Google Eovth Imoge,

Icartify that the infarmation contalned in this saplication = carmact.
Phone No. (Business): et - 53y - 5” &
Fax No. T=F-33Y-L2 (G

Emall address: J‘MMM -'h...l‘li'_%




DoClZo /'7/ o¥57?

Newfb dland S aadiandaod Kb
Labrador

Mineral Lands Division

BEFERRAL LETTER
File Number: 71111995 Permit Number: 135148 Referred. 24-Mar-2017

| have been directed by the Horourable Minister of Natural Resources 1o subimil 1o you for your
concurrance or otherwise, the folowing application:

Applicant: Platinum Construction Co. Ltd.
Quarry Location. Foxtrep Access Road

Quarry Materials: Rock

Area of site: 253

NTS map sheet. 01NO7

Electoral District: Genaric

The sile is shown on the attached map. T¢ minimize delgy in the processing of thés application, we
request thal any cbjections be forwarded within 2 weeks of the date of this letter

H no reply is recelved by April 7, 2017 your concurrence will be assumed.
Would you kindly compigte your reply below and return it to this division. Please altach additional sheets
if necassary,

Geraid Kennady
Manager, Quarry Materials

This application is

Approved.
—P'Waqmmmswmsum
Coby of  3.-Jc 3”" DY € i, ?gﬁ?ﬁﬁu"
Camments: Pﬂ%mgbsﬁcgigﬂ bmmooco ﬁo Aceess o Reure & (Fermae Awess ?a)

« Proposen Acess 8 2 3 APPRoUep -
+ Access 15 Commeceial . (sse atiasnd) Access 10 BE (O wiink .
* A bOOmm ¢ culvest iz r¢1wr¢d ACRoLS Access 2

- TWS Otomw ConrTeon MANuAL ¢ by
—tAE L

Works, Services and Transportation - St. Environmental Assessment Division /%/Jz
John's Dept of Municipal & Prov Affairs - Prov.

Government Service Centre - 5t. John's Planning

Historic Resources Dept Tourism, Culture & Recreation (Eastern)
Water Resources Divislon - §t, John's The City of 5t. John"s

Crown Lands - St. John's Dept of Natural Resources, Andrea

Forestry - Unit 1 - Paddys Pond Deversaux

Inland Fish & Wildiife, Department of
Environment and Climate Change

PO Bow 1700 §& Jrhaly, NL ALD 406, Ted pivmna [709) 7290044, Faw (704) T24~0722

E;ZJU(-?C' S 18
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! Govermment of Newloundiand and Labrador

Y
NEWIF} nd]_a[]_d Sanice Newfoundland and Labrador
ador

Apnl 12,2017
File: MP-2017 102255 0D

Platinum Construction Company Lid.
PO Box 16008, Station Foxtrap
Conception Bay South NL AIX 2E2

Dear SirMadam:
PR D ROAD GULAT

Your application to the Department of Natural Resources {Mineral Lands Division) for a
quarty has been referred 1o me for comments. The reason for this is that the land in question is
partially loceted alongside Trans Canada Highway which is a Protected Road under the above noted
regulations.

I'wish to advise you that all development along this section of the highway requires a permit
from this office. In order that proper consideration may be given to your proposal, you are required
to complete the enclosed Preliminary Application to Develop Land and retum it to this office. Loss
of time and inconvenience may be saved by paying particular attention to the notes at the bottom of
the application concerning plans and marking of the site.

You will note that the form is a Preliminary Application only. The resulting decision will
inform you whether or not you may develop the site for the use proposed. You will, thereby, be
saved the cost and inconvenience of having detailed plans prepared in the event that vour application
15 refused.

Please remember the Lands Branch of the Eastern Regional Lands Office cannot make 2
decision on your Crown Lands Application until they receive a reply from the Govermiment Service
Centre, Service ML

Development may be commenced only when a Permit to Develop has been issued by Service

ML.
Yours truly,

,,\_“Sz:'f_,/ fﬁmﬂ#ﬁ_
Stan Blackmore

Regiona] Support Supervisor

PO B G700, 145 Smalbved Dries, S1. Iotn's, WL, C2nada A1E 400 Phone: (TOS) 7293659 Fao: 700 T25-7253



1

G detanoe fom prominent landmark to nearest =nh of kiomere GPE Lasude GPE Longitde

500m from Intersection with Foxtrap Access Road

Making of G [Desonbe)

Area of Land Enclosed From Incinerator Road, Foxtrap Access Road and the Trans Canada Highway
Applicant Information

3 Mame

Platimum Construction Company Ltd Conception Bay Souwth, ML A1 ZE2

Aodme=s Oty Tiown Prswl Code

(T08) B24-5118 (708} B34-6218 office(@gossegroup.com

Tedepinons = Ermaal

5

Widt Lsnghtih Heightt 5ot ol from rosd oot
L= of Proposod Bl din g
(2l Lse_Carage Sge 39M _ y 20m Siet bk fiom mad cerare $00M
b L Oz sge_20mM__ y_10m St b o mad cerre 450m
[ U S X St back fom mad ooire
Listany Bulldng ta be Demalished
Sire of Lamnd Dey eloprment
G |im Fromtage Sick
253 000 mi®* 475 m& 570 m#
Land Ownership
T Applcant s Infee st n Land Az of Adjacent Land in Same Ownership, § any
Coown Land E Prinoates D L (e “ fire Lesgme or mEl LI

Newfh%rﬂand
Labrador

Service NL

to Develop Land

Plesse place a chedh in the o to indicate the area for which you are making application

Preliminary Application

For OfTice Use Only

Fille: M.

Paogle RSN

Property RSN

Potected Road Zoning Regulations L]

Buitemot - Witkss Bay Line Environs Development
Contred Regulaons

Access o Prosincial Road

Gander River Probecied Ares Regulations |:|
Marble Mountain Potected Area Land Use |:|

Zoning Reguatons

Lisc-alion

Liocasan
75 Incinerator Rioad, Foxtrap, Conception Bay South

If s ulsrii ttesd by an agent or person other than spplicant

Name of Agem

Aodm== ot Agent

Idepihon iz

Type of Development

Residerraal E Commestial E
Cotinge |j Extersion El

Aoce=mn ey Hoilding E

[ ey Builcing,
MM OF Sones |

horss |j

e D speoify

Describe proposed development

Die=rnbe poposesd o evwslopmen @
Rock Cuamy

Appmrmaie Coest
5500.000 Future Structures

H exierEion, e of sesting buid ing

Continued on Reverse

m |1 XA 09



Present Uses of Adjacent Land (Reds dential, Commencial, Unused, ate. )

Side [FOxirap Access Road g, TCH Bear FOMdrEp Access RO o, op. ool Sand Quarmy
Serdoes
Q) | Existing Sorvions
\Wertes Supply Mone Seaugehspm Mone
Proposod Sorwons
e Sy Vel Sewage Dispossl S=PUC
Type of Vegetation

1‘0 Type of Vegetation (Ffomrst, Scub, Baren, Cleared, oic)

11

12

14

Faorest

Desoribe Proposed Means of Acoess 1o Site
Incude Rowte #, proposed use (private of commendal) and whe ther & pErmanent oF LEmporary acoess

I:l Residermial I:l Commesrcial Mew Thange of Lse I:l Rosd  Route & Rioute Mame

Access Road to be constructed from Incinerator Road, off of route 61

Applicant’s SiEnstiuns
Appivcan t's Sgnatume Date (YY-MA D)

2018-04-18

Motes and Fae Information

Fees for Residential Access $50.00; or Commercial Access $500
Al cheguesmoney orders are to be made payable to the Newfoundland Excheguer Acount.
"WHERE THE FEE PAID |5 INSUFFICIENT, THE BALANCE SHALL BE PAID UPON REQUEST.™
1. This form is not valid unless all questions are answened comactly, signed and dated.
2. Thisform must be accompanied by two copies of 2 location plan, sufficently detailed, to identify site location.
3. ltisessential that the proposed site be marked with corner posts or stakes with the applicant’s name 2= a means
of ide ntification. Type of markings must be stated in Section 2 of this form.
4. Whena appropniate, applicant should spacify whathar measurements ars impanal or matnc.
This is MOT an apphcation for lease or grant of Crown Land. A separaté application must be mada.
Routing Information
Send ALL completed copies to Govemment Senice Centre, Service ML at the office location nearest you:
MOUNT PEARL CLARENVILLE GANDER
Moator Registration Building 8 Myers Avenue, Suite 201 Frasser Mall
149 Smallwood Diive Clarenville, NL 230 Ainport Bhed.
F Q. Box 8700 ABA INZ P 0. Box 2222
Mount Peard, ML Gander, NL
AlB 416 A1V 2ZND
GRAND RALLS-WINDSOR CORNER BROOH HAPPY VALLEY-GOOSE BAY
3 Cromer Avanue Sir Richand Squires Building 2 Tenth Street
Grand Falls-Windsor, ML Mount Bemand Avenus F 0. Box 3014, Stn. B
A2A1WD F 0. Box 20606 Happy Valley-Goose Bay, NL
Comer Brook, NL ADP 1ED
AZH 618
PRIVACY NOTICE

The Govenment Senice Centre colects personal irfoemation rdating 1o kand development under The authorty of The Health and Communty Semioes Act
ard the Waler Resoures Act. Pessonal infcemation colecied by the Govemment of Mewioundiand and Labrador is. proteded under e Aoxes o hivmatibn

and Frodedibn of Pavacy (FNEF) Act. If you heve any guestio ns about the collection or use of This infommation, plesse ontacta Govemment Serdce Conte
At ot your neamst Senvioe ML office.




From : Fenske, Jana <janafenske@gov.nl.ca>

Good Day,

Please see below Wildlife's comments regarding application 711:11995:

The Wildlife Division advises applicant to operate under established regulations and guidelines with respect to wildlife and its
habitat (e.g. nesting birds, caribou, waterfowl, wetlands, inland fish, rare plants, riparian species) to minimize additional impacts
(Section 106 of the Wild Life Regulations under the Wild Life Act (0.C. 96-809): www.env.gov.nl.ca/env/wildlife/index.html).

Where applicable, the Wildlife Division requests a minimum 30 m naturally vegetated buffer to be maintained along all
waterbodies and wetlands to protect sensitive riparian and aguatic species, and their habitat.

Habitat disturbance impacts wildlife (birds, small mammals etc.) negatively and should be kept to a minimum. To help reduce
any negative impacts on any species, the Wildlife Division recommends that any necessary vegetation clearing or excessive
noise be undertaken outside of the nesting, breeding and brood rearing period (May to mid-July), when disturbance would be
most critical.

Where vegetation clearing is not avoidable and a nest is found:
* The nest and neighbouring vegetation should be left undisturbed until nesting is completed; and
¢ Construction activities be minimized in the immediate area until nesting is complete.

Tasna
Our Wildlife

i .
Studies stow drees live longer wipn -I-'.,r.;.-'-‘e wod eud dowim.
Please do not primt this email unless Yo |!‘.ﬁi|'..' nead 1o
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A S eiotuinebatainbalahalot Government of Newfoundland and Labrador
o Service NL
Newfoundland

Labrador

May 15,2018 File Number: MP-2017 102235 Q0

Platinum Construction Co. Lid.
P.0O. Box 16008, Sin Foxirap, CBS
Foxtrap NL A1X 2E2

RE: Protecied Road Zoning Regulations
Quarry at Foxtrap Access Road, Conception Bay South

1 wish to inform you that your application dated April 11, 2017, for the above noted development

has been approved in principle. A permit will be issued for the development upon submission of
the following information:

1. Notification of the issuance of your quarry approval documents by the Mineral Lands
Division of the Department of Natural Resources.

2. No access onto Foxtrap Access Road will be permitted. No development permitted within
15m of the centreline of the Foxtrap Access Road.

This Approval in Principle expires on May 14, 2019, and if the required information is not
submitted within that time, the approval will be cancelled or become null and void.

Approval does not constitute permission to commence construction. A Development
Permit must first be obtained.

Sincerely,
P
! ) i ’,'_\z_
b ; ' + S B
AMinesa VAW e,
Regional Support Supervisor

-

C David Niefer, Service NL
Bill Skanes, Department of Transportation & Works
Mineral Lands Division, Department of Natural Resources
Provincial Planning Division, Department of Municipal Affairs and Environment

148 Smallwood Crive, P,O. Box 8700, 8L John's, ML, Cenada ALB 43 | 702,729-3693 § 709.726.7253



3.7 Approval of the Undertaking

Prior to use of the proposed site we needed to submit an application to the City of St. John’s to have the
land rezoned as mineral workings from rural, this was approved by council on Aug 18, 2017. We also
need permission from Service NL to develop the access road and site because it is crown land. We have
also received approvals from Inland Fish and Wildlife and the department of tourism. Then once this
Environmental Assessment is accepted by the necessary bodies we can have our quarry permit issued by
Natural Resources/ Mines and Energy.

3.8 Schedule

We would like to start ground work on this site mid-2018, pending all permits and approvals. Early
access to this site will benefit us for upcoming Municipal Affairs/Transportation and Works tenders in
the area, as we can price the project with supplying our own aggregate and rock, opposed to purchasing
them from another contractor.

3.9 Funding

The proponent will provide all funds necessary to create material and any accessories buildings required
for this site. The funds will recovered through the sale of granular materials, and rockfill along with the
cost savings of using our own material.

//écm,@,/a e 453 | / /UZIU L aret

Date Slgnature of Chief Executlve Officer





